ORDINANCE NO. 57 OF THE RUNNING SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT ESTABLISHING FEES FOR AMBULANCE SERVICES AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS FIRE DEPARTMENT FEES

WHEREAS, pursuant to Water Code section 31120, the Running Springs Water District has the authority to exercise any of the powers, functions, and duties which are vested in, or imposed upon, a fire protection district pursuant to the Fire Protection District Law of 1987; and

WHEREAS, the District provides ambulance services pursuant to the Fire Protection District Law of 1987, specifically Section 13862 of the Health and Safety Code; and

WHEREAS, the Inland Counties Emergency Medical Agency ("ICEMA") has approved a list of ambulance fees as set forth in Exhibit "A" incorporated herein by this reference, that are calculated so as not to exceed the estimated cost to provide ambulance services; and

WHEREAS, the Running Springs Fire Department has established a list of miscellaneous fees as set forth in Exhibit "B" incorporated herein by this reference, that are calculated so as not to exceed the estimated cost to provide services; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 13916 authorizes this District to charge a fee to cover the cost of any service which the District provides and to adopt an ordinance establishing a schedule of such fees at a meeting conducted by the Board of Directors following notice of the Board's intention to establish such fees as provided in Health and Safety Code Section 13916; and

WHEREAS, this District has provided notice of the fees set forth herein and has made available to the public, at least ten (10) days in advance hereof, the data indicating the estimated cost required to provide the services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Directors of Running Springs Water District as follows:

- 1. The fees for ambulance services set forth in Exhibit "A" are hereby adopted.
- 2. The fees for the services set forth in Exhibit "B" are hereby adopted.
- 3. The fees may be collected by any means available to the District.
- 4. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED this 15th day of June, 2022.

Aves: MACKZUM, TERRY, CONRAD

Noes: 0

Abstentions: 0

Absent: ACCIANI, DYBERG

President of the Board of Directors of Running Springs Water District

Board Secretary